the listing, the equity holdings in Luminar were categorised as a level 3 instrument but are now level 1. Transfers between the
levels of the fair value hierarchy have occurred during the period for received earn-outs shares of a total amount of SEK 74 m.
The fair value of share warrants and earn-out share rights in the level 3 categorised financial instruments as of 30 September,
2021 amounted to SEK 375 (874) m and the financial impact of the same instruments recognised in the income statement is
SEK –425 (—) m. The share warrants are, as of 30 September, 2021 deep in the money with a strike price well under the current
list price. The total fair value change amounted to SEK –1,039 (—) m.

There are also other holdings of non-listed equity instruments that are categorised as level 3 and they are valued at fair value
when there is information available indicating that the value has changed, for example if there has been a transaction in the
instrument during the period.

A sensitivity analysis of level 3 share warrants is presented in the table below. The base valuation is based on an assumed
volatility of 101 per cent and a start value of SEK 373 m.

Sensitivity analysis for warrants (SEKm)

Likelihood of triggering event

Volatility –10% –5% 0% 5% 10%

80% 313 337 360 384 407

90% 319 343 367 390 414

101% 325 349 373 398 422

110% 329 354 379 404 428

120% 334 359 384 409 434

NOTE 3 – Fair value of financial instruments – continued

24 OF 35

VOLVO CAR GROUP

INTERIM REPORT THIRD QUARTER 2021 | GOTHENBURG 30 NOVEMBER 2021

Financial liabilities valued at amortised cost
30 Sep 2021 31 Dec 2020

SEKm
Carrying
amount Fair value

Carrying
amount Fair value

Bonds and liabilities to credit institutions 29,330 30,398 34,361 35,252

Total 29,330 30,398 34,361 35,252

The carrying amount of financial liabilities, reported as current and non-current liabilities to credit institutions and as bonds,
recognised at amortised cost, is stated in the table above. These financial liabilities include, on 31 December 2020, the EUR 500
m fixed interest rate bond issued in May 2016. The bond matured on 18 May 2021. The carrying amount of the bond on 31
December 2020 was SEK 5,017 m. Volvo Car Group had hedged the fixed interest rate bond into a variable interest bond, hence
a part of the bond was adjusted for value changes in the hedged risk amounting to SEK 7 m on 31 December 2020 and the